Unity of Unity of	REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION					
MEETING DATE:	July 18, 2018	Motion				
_		Resolution				
DEPARTMENT:	Police	Ordinance - Introduction				
DIVISION:	Administration	Ordinance - Adoption				
Binolon.		Public Hearing				
TITLE:						
Agreement: City of Tucson High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) Grant						

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION:

Authorize the City Administrator to execute the grant agreement and accept funding received under the City of Tucson High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (HIDTA) grant program to support the YPD Officer assigned to the U.S. Marshals' Arizona Warrant Apprehension Network Targeted Enforcement Detail (AZ WANTED) (Police/Admin) (John Lekan)

REPORT:

The City of Yuma, through the Yuma Police Department, currently participates in the U.S. Marshals' Service District Fugitive Apprehension Task Force, also known as the Arizona Warrant Apprehension Network Targeted Enforcement Detail (AZ WANTED) Task Force. The primary mission of the Task Force is to investigate and arrest, through joint law enforcement operations, persons who have active local, state, and federal warrants for their arrest. The Yuma Police Department has one sworn police officer assigned to the WANTED Task Force.

Federal Funds have been made available from the Office of National Drug Control Policy. These funds will be used to support and enhance activities in accordance with the approved HIDTA initiative. The City of Tucson has fiduciary duties for the funds and has made available to the City of Yuma \$6,000.00 in overtime funds for the officer assigned to the WANTED Task Force. Payment of the funds is made through reimbursements and no matching funds are required from the City. (COT Grant Number HT-18-2836)

The agreement is for a term from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2019.

	CITY FUNDS:		BUDGETED:	\$6,000.00	
FISCAL REQUIREMENTS	STATE FUNDS:	\$0.00	AVAILABLE TO TRANSFER:	\$0.00	
	FEDERAL FUNDS:	\$6,000.00	IN CONTINGENCY:	\$0.00	
	OTHER SOURCES:	\$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00	FUNDING FOR THIS ITEM IS FO ACCOUNT / FUND / CIP:	UND IN THE FOLLOWING	
	TOTAL: FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT: No matching funds are required	\$6,000.00 d.			
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION	SUPPORTING INFORMATION NOT ATTACHED TO THE CITY COUNCIL ACTION FORM THAT IS ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK: 1. 2. 3. 4. 5.				
	IF CITY COUNCIL ACTION INCLUDES A CONTRACT, LEASE OR AGREEMENT, WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ROUTING THE DOCUMENT FOR SIGNATURE AFTER CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL?				
LIDO	O Department				
A	City Clerk's Office				
	Document to be recorded				
SIGNATURES	CITY ADMINISTRATOR:			DATE: 7/10/2018	
	Gregory K. Wilkinson			7/10/2018	
	REVIEWED BY CITY ATTORNEY:			DATE:	
	Richard Files 7/9/2018			7/9/2018	
	RECOMMENDED BY (DEPT/DIV HEAD):			DATE: 6/20/2018	
	John Lekan			0/20/2010	
	WRITTEN/SUBMITTED BY:				
	Steve Suho			6/12/2018	